

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

The State of Arkansas, *et al.*,

**APPELLANTS/
CROSS-APPELLEES,**

vs.

NO. 10-00840

Sheila Cole, *et al.*,

**APPELLEES/
CROSS-
APPELLANTS.**

**AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY,
ARKANSAS SECOND DIVISION**

THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER C. PIAZZA, CIRCUIT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARKANSAS LAW SCHOOL DEANS AND
PROFESSORS**

Kelly Browe Olson
Ark. Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 2003198
University of Arkansas at Little Rock
William H. Bowen School of Law
1201 McMath Avenue
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202
Telephone (501) 324-9452
Facsimile (501) 324-9911
Email kbolson@ualr.edu

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiii

Argument..... ARG-1

I. The circuit court correctly held that Act 1 violates the
fundamental right of privacy guaranteed by the Constitution
of the State of Arkansas..... ARG-1

 A. Act 1 burdens the fundamental right to privacy ARG-1

 B. Act 1 cannot withstand strict scrutiny because it does
 not use a narrowly tailored means to further any
 compelling state interest ARG-9

II. Act 1 also violates the Appellees’ Right to Equal Protection
under the State Constitution of Arkansas ARG-17

Conclusion ARG-21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alphin v. Alphin, 364 Ark. 332, 219 S.W.3d 160 (2005) ARG-10, ARG-12

Alphin v. Alphin, 90 Ark. App. 71, 204 S.W.3d 103 (2005) ARG-11

Carroll v. Johnson, 263 Ark. 280, 565 S.W.2d 10 (1978)ARG-3, ARG-8

Cole, et al. v. Dept. of Human Servs., Case No. 60CV-08-14284, Order
(April 16, 2010)..... ARG-7

Cooper Standard Auto., Inc. v. Kelly, 2009 Ark. App. 552,
2009 WL 2778042 (2009)..... ARG-12

*Dept. of Human Servs. & Child Welfare Agency Review Bd.
v. Howard*, 367 Ark. 55, 238 S.W.3d 1 (2006).....ARG-16 – ARG-20

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) ARG-14

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) ARG-7

Hamilton v. Barrett, 337 Ark. 460, 989 S.W.2d 520 (1990) ARG-12

Holmes v. Holmes, 98 Ark. app. 342, 235 S.W.3d 482 (2007) ARG-12

Jegley v. Picado, 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002) ...ARG-1 – 4, ARG-7 – 9,
.....ARG-11 –12, ARG-18 –19

Johns v. Johns, 53 Ark. App. 90, 918 S.W.2d 7298 (1996) ARG-15

Lyng v. Castillo, 477 U.S. 635 (1986) ARG-7

Martinez v. Bynum, 461 U.S. 321 (1983) ARG-14 –15

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty., 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..... ARG-6 – 7

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... ARG-13

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	ARG-5
<i>Powell v. Marshall</i> , 88 Ark. App. 257, 197 S.W.3d 24 (2004).....	ARG-12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	ARG-19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	ARG-5
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	ARG-14
<i>Shaver v. Nash</i> , 181 Ark. 1112, 29 S.W.2d 298 (1930)	ARG-6
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	ARG-19
<i>Taylor v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 226 Ark. 309, 289 S.W.2d 679 (1956).....	ARG-19
<i>Thompson v. Arkansas Soc. Servs.</i> , 282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878 (1984)	ARG-1
<i>Tipton v. Aaron</i> , 87 Ark. App. 1, 85 S.W.3d 142 (2004)	ARG-13 –14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 350 U.S. 57 (2000)	ARG-5
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	ARG-8
<i>Word v. Remick</i> , 75 Ark. App. 390, 58 S.W.3d 422 (2001)	ARG-12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	ARG-19

Statutes and Rules

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-102 (West 2010)	ARG-14
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-205 (West 2009)	ARG-14
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-107 (West 2009)	ARG-8
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109 (West 2009)	ARG-8
Ark. Const. amend. 83	ARG-8
Ark. Const. art. II, § 2	ARG-2
Ark. Const. art. II, § 29	ARG-2

Miscellaneous

Walter Nunn, <i>The Constitutional Convention of 1874</i> , 27 Ark. Hist. Q. 177 (1968)	ARG-2
